receivables
  (non-current)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 9,920	 –	 9,920	 9,920	 9,920

	 5,526	 –	 –	 5,526	 –	 9,920	 –	 9,920	 15,446	 15,446

Financial liabilities

Borrowings	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (3,207,297)	 –	 (3,207,297)	 (3,207,297)	 (3,195,557)
Trade and other
  payables
  (non-current)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (28,764)	 –	 (28,764)	 (28,764)	 (28,764)

	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (3,236,061)	 –	 (3,236,061)	 (3,236,061)	 (3,224,321)

41	 COMPARATIVE

Reclassification of Property, plant and equipment ("PPE") to investment properties

During the financial year, the classification of certain items within PPE, including underlying development expenditure were
reassessed. Arising from the re-assessment, certain freehold and long leasehold land including underlying development cost
incurred previously classified under PPE is now reclassified to Investment Properties to better reflect the nature and use of the
said assets.

	The following table discloses the impact arising from the comparative reclassification above:

Impact on the Group's statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016:

	 As previously		  As
	 reported	 Reclassification	 restated
	 RM'000	 RM'000	 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment:

Cost	 11,250,172	 (1,293,736)	 9,956,436
Accumulated depreciation	 (2,992,586)	 65,332	 (2,927,254)
Net book value	 8,239,455	 (1,228,404)	 7,011,050
Depreciation	 (422,306)	 5,430	 (416,876)

Investment properties:

Cost	 37,367	 1,293,736	 1,331,103
Accumulated depreciation	 (6,615)	 (65,332)	 (71,947)
Net book value	 29,864	 1,228,404	 1,258,268
Depreciation	 (751)	 (5,430)	 (6,181)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

MMC Corporation Berhad	 	 Annual Report 2017

228

41	 COMPARATIVE (CONTINUED)

	The following table discloses the impact arising from the comparative reclassification above: (continued)

Impact on the Group's statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016:

	 As previously		  As
	 reported	 Reclassification	 restated
	 RM'000	 RM'000	 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment:

Cost	 11,038,304	 (1,223,453)	 9,814,851
Accumulated depreciation	 (2,666,259)	 60,000	 (2,606,259)
Net book value	 8,353,914	 (1,163,453)	 7,190,461

Investment properties:

Cost	 37,367	 1,223,453	 1,260,820
Accumulated depreciation	 (5,864)	 (60,000)	 (65,864)
Net book value	 30,615	 1,163,453	 1,194,068

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

229

Location Tenure
Area

(hectares)
Description /
existing use

Year of
expiry

Net book
value

(RM'000)

Age of
building
(years)

Year of
acquisition

PTD No. 2423
Tanjung Kupang
District of Johor Bahru
Johor

Leasehold 349.04 Port terminal,
office buildings,
commercial &
industrial land

2055 )
)
)
)

2,076,092 18 1995

PTD Nos. 2424-2426
PTD Nos. 2427-2455
PTD Nos. 2458-2504
PTD Nos.2514, 2516, 2517
2520, 2521, Tanjung Kupang
District of Johor Bahru
Johor

Leasehold 724.80 Commercial &
industrial land